EN:  Th is Datasheet  is presented by the manufacturer .
Please v isit  our  website for  pr icing and availabilit y  at  www.hest ore.hu.
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

6. All grades are guaranteed monotonic to 12 bits over the
operating temperature range.
ORDERING GUIDE1
Relative Gain
Temperature Accuracy Error Package
Model2 Range TMIN to TMAX TA = +258C Options3
AD7541AJN 0°C to +70°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB N-18
AD7541AKN 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB N-18
AD7541AJP 0°C to +70°C ±1 LSB ±6 P-20A
AD7541AKP 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 P-20A
AD7541AKR 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 R-18
AD7541AAQ –25°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB Q-18
AD7541ABQ –25°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-18
AD7541ASQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB Q-18
AD7541ATQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-18
AD7541ASE –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB E-20A
AD7541ATE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB E-20A
NOTES
1Analog Devices reserves the right to ship either ceramic (D-18) or cerdip (Q-18)
hermetic packages.
2To order MIL-STD-883, Class B process parts, add /883B to part number. Contact
local sales office for military data sheet.
3E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC.
–2– REV. B
AD7541A–SPECIFICATIONS
TA = TA =
Parameter Version +258C TMIN, TMAX
1 Units Test Conditions/Comments
ACCURACY
Resolution All 12 12 Bits
Relative Accuracy J, A, S ± 1 ± 1 LSB max ± 1 LSB = ±0.024% of Full Scale
K, B, T ± 1/2 ± 1/2 LSB max ± 1/2 LSB = ± 0.012% of Full Scale
Differential Nonlinearity J, A, S ± 1 ± 1 LSB max All Grades Guaranteed Monotonic
K, B, T ± 1/2 ± 1/2 LSB max to 12 Bits, TMIN to TMAX.
Gain Error J, A, S ± 6 ± 8 LSB max Measured Using Internal RFB and Includes
K, B, T ± 3 ± 5 LSB max Effect of Leakage Current and Gain TC.
Gain Error Can Be Trimmed to Zero.
Gain Temperature Coefficient2
DGain/DTemperature All 5 5 ppm/°C max Typical Value Is 2 ppm/°C.
Output Leakage Current
OUT1 (Pin 1) J, K ± 5 ± 10 nA max All Digital Inputs = 0 V.
A, B ± 5 ± 10 nA max
S, T ± 5 ± 200 nA max
OUT2 (Pin 2) J, K ± 5 ± 10 nA max All Digital Inputs = VDD.
A, B ± 5 ± 10 nA max
S, T ± 5 ± 200 nA max
REFERENCE INPUT
Input Resistance (Pin 17 to GND) All 7–18 7–18 kΩ min/max Typical Input Resistance = 11 kΩ.
Typical Input Resistance Temperature
Coefficient = –300 ppm/°C.
DIGITAL INPUTS
VIH (Input HIGH Voltage) All 2.4 2.4 V min
VIL (Input LOW Voltage) All 0.8 0.8 V max
IIN (Input Current) All ± 1 ± 1 µA max Logic Inputs Are MOS Gates. IIN typ (25°C) = 1 nA.
CIN (Input Capacitance)2 All 8 8 pF max VIN = 0 V
POWER SUPPLY REJECTION
DGain/DVDD All ± 0.01 ± 0.02 % per % max DVDD = ± 5%
POWER SUPPLY
VDD Range All +5 to +16 +5 to +16 V min/V max Accuracy Is Not Guaranteed Over This Range.
IDD All 2 2 mA max All Digital Inputs VIL or VIH.
100 500 µA max All Digital Inputs 0 V or VDD.
AC PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
These Characteristics are included for Design Guidance only and are not subject to test. VDD = +15 V, VIN = +10 V except where noted,
OUT1 = 0UT2 = GND = 0 V, Output Amp is AD544 except where noted.
TA = TA =
Parameter Version1 +258C TMIN, TMAX
1 Units Test Conditions/Comments
PROPAGATION DELAY (From Digital Input OUT 1 Load = 100 Ω, CEXT = 13 pF.